If you invest in our Common Shares, your interest will be diluted immediately to the extent of the difference between the between the price per

share you pay in this offering and the as-adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share after this offering.

The net tangible book value of our Common Shares as of December 31, 2022 was approximately $8.02 million, or approximately $0.41 per
Common Share. Net tangible book value per share represents the amount of our total tangible assets less total liabilities divided by the total number of
our Common Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022.

After giving effect to the sale by us of Common Shares in the aggregate amount of $8,370,000 at an assumed offering price of $1.04 per share,
the last reported sale price of our Common Shares on Nasdaq on March 23, 2023, and after deducting commissions and estimated offering expenses,
our net tangible book value as of December 31, 2022 would have been approximately $15.86 million, or $0.58 per share. This represents an immediate
increase in net tangible book value of $0.17 per share to existing shareholders and an immediate dilution of $0.46 per share to new investors purchasing
Common Shares in this offering. The following table illustrates this dilution:

Assumed offering price per Common Share   $ 1.04
Net tangible book value per Common Share as of December 31, 2022  $ 0.41
Increase in as adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share attributable to the offering  $ 0.17
As adjusted net tangible book value per Common Share as of December 31, 2022 after giving effect to this
offering   $ 0.58
Dilution per Common Share to new investors participating in this offering   $ 0.46

The table above assumes for illustrative purposes that an aggregate of 8,048,076 shares are sold during the term of the Distribution Agreement

with Canaccord at a price of $1.04 per share, the last reported sale price of our Common Shares on Nasdaq on March 23, 2023, for aggregate gross
proceeds of $8,370,000. The shares subject to the Distribution Agreement are being sold from time to time at various prices. This information is supplied
for illustrative purposes only and may differ based on the actual offering price and the actual number of shares offered.

The foregoing table is based on 19,353,351 of our Common Shares outstanding as of December 31, 2022, and excludes, as of such date, the